Committee of Adjustment Public Hearing
January 25, 2017

CITY OF
ST. CATHARINES

Council Chambers, City Hall - 6:00 p.m.

Agenda

1. Chair to call the Hearing to Order

2. Amendments/Additions to the Agenda

3. Declarations of Interest

4. Request for Withdrawal or Adjournment

5. Adoption of the Minutes held January 11, 2017

6. Application:

1.

389 Grantham Avenue, Consent Application, B-03/17SC — 60.84.2088, 389
Grantham Avenue, Minor Variance Application, A-03/17 — 60.81.5172
(Deferred at January 11, 2017 Hearing)

168A Martindale Road, Consent Application, B-10/17SC — 60.84.2093
168A Martindale Road, Minor Variance Application, A-05/17 — 60.81.5174
7 Tulip Tree Common, Minor Variance Application, A-14/17 — 60.81.5183
45 Dorchester Boulevard, Consent Application, B-05/17SC — 60.84.2090
40 Dorchester Boulevard, Minor Variance Application, A-13/17 — 60.81.5182
127 Moffatt Street, Consent Application, B-06/17SC — 60.84.2091

127 Moffatt Street, Minor Variance Application, A-06/17 — 60.81.5175

380 Glendale Avenue, Consent Application, B-07/17SC — 60.84.2092
380Glendale Avenue, Minor Variance Application, A-07/17 — 60.81.5176

7 Hazel Street, Minor Variance Application, A-08/17 — 60.81.5177

7 Capner Street, Consent Application, B-08/17SC — 60.84.2093

5A Capner Street, Minor Variance Application, A-09/17 — 60.81.5178

7 Capner Street, Minor Variance Application, A-12/17 — 60.81.5181

44 Jacobson Avenue, Consent Application, B-09/17SC — 60.84.2094

44 Jacobson Avenue, Minor Variance Application, A-10/17 — 60.81.5179
46 Jacobson Avenue, Minor Variance Application, A-11/17- 60.81.5180

NOTE: * Planning Reports will be circulated on Monday, January, 23/17.

7. New Business:

8. Date of next Hearing: February 15, 2017

9. Adjournment
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CITY OF

ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: January 20, 2017 Date of Meeting: January 25, 2017
Submission(s): B-03/17SC File: 60.84.2088
A-03/17 60.81.5172

Subject: 389 Grantham Road

Recommendation
That Submission B-03/17SC by Gino Vendittelli, as outlined in the Notice of Hearing, be
approved subject to the following conditions:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

That the Owner submit a payment of $443.00 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2017 Schedule of Rates and Fees;

That the Owner submit payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot (Part
2) be made to the City of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks
purposes. Section 53 (13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended,
provides in part ‘for the purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the
value of the land shall be determined as of the day before the day the provisional
consent was given'. That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser;

That a road widening dedication of approximately 0.91 metres (3’) along the
Grantham Avenue frontage of Part 1, be conveyed gratuitously for a nominal fee
of two dollars ($2.00) to the City of St. Catharines in order to establish a road
allowance. The land is to be conveyed free and clear of any mortgages, liens or
encumbrances. A preliminary copy of the Plan of Survey must be provided to the
City of St. Catharines for approval prior to filing in the Land Registry Office.

That a road widening dedication of approximately 2.44 metres (8’) along the
Buchanan Road frontage of Parts 1 & 2, be conveyed gratuitously for a nominal
fee of two dollars ($2.00) to the City of St. Catharines in order to establish a road
allowance. The land is to be conveyed free and clear of any mortgages, liens or
encumbrances. A preliminary copy of the Plan of Survey must be provided to the
City of St. Catharines for approval prior to filing in the Land Registry Office.

That the owner be responsible for the cost to inspect and trace the sewer and
water laterals servicing the existing dwelling. These existing services must be
independent and not cross any future proposed property lines. If any services
are identified to be located within the proposed parcel, separate services must be
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installed to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, the cost of which shall be the
responsibility of the applicant in accordance with the City’s current Schedule of
Rates and Fees.

6) That the existing pool crossing Parts 1 and 2 be removed. A building permit for
the demolition of the pool must be obtained and completed to the satisfaction of
the Chief Building Official;

7) That the applicant satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharines
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall
construction meet the requirements of subsection 9.10.14 and 9.10.15 of the
2012 Ontario Building Code for the southwest face of the existing dwelling unit on
Part 1;

8) That final approval for the necessary minor variance applications be received.

And that Variance 1 of Submission A-03/17 by Gino Vendittelli, as outlined in the Notice
of Hearing, be approved.

And that Variance 2 of Submission A-03/17 by Gino Vendittelli, as outlined in the Notice
of Hearing, be approved as follows:

An increase in maximum lot area per dwelling unit from 490m? to 666m?2 (Part 1).

Summary

Having regard for the matters under Section 51 (24) of the Planning Act, staff is satisfied
that application B-03/17SC is desirable and compatible with the surrounding area and will
not result in adverse impacts on surrounding properties. Additionally, having regard for
the matters under Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, staff is of the opinion that the
variances requested through application A-03/17 are minor in nature, desirable for the
appropriate use of the land and that the intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning
By-law are being maintained.

Staff recommends that the requested consent and variances be approved, subject to the
conditions outlined in the recommendation.

Proposed Development

Application B-03/17SC is requesting a consent to sever 490m? of land (Part 2 on the
submitted sketch) to create a new lot to be known as 35 Buchanan Road for the
purpose of constructing a detached dwelling. A 722m? remnant parcel (Part 1), with the
existing detached dwelling, would be retained for continued residential use.

Application A-03/17 is requesting a variance from the following requirement of the City
of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283:
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1) A reduction of the minimum rear yard setback for Part 1 from 7.5 metres to 6.59
metres.
2) An increase of the maximum lot area per dwelling unit from 490m? to 722m? (Part

1).

Location and Site Description
The subject property is located on the northwest corner of Grantham Avenue and
Buchanan Drive. The property is surrounded by detached dwellings in all directions.

Circulation of Application
The application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no objections
were received.

Planning Analysis

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential as per Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan. The subject property is further designated Low Density Residential as
per Schedule E3 of the Garden City Plan. The Low Density Residential designation
permits detached, semi-detached, duplex, triplex, quadruplex, fourplex and townhouse
dwellings at a density generally between 20 and 32 units per hectare, subject to the
policies of the GCP. The proposal would result in a density of 16.5 units per hectare,
which is generally in keeping with the policies of the GCP.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The property is zoned Low Density Residential — Suburban Neighbourhood (R1). The R1
zone permits detached, semi-detached, quadruplex, and townhouse dwellings and
private road developments.

B-03/17SC

The consent is requested to sever the subject parcel in two, to create a lot for the purpose
of constructing of a detached dwelling.

The GCP contains a number of policies with respect to evaluating development,
redevelopment and lot creation within residential neighbourhoods, including: Part C,
Section 4.5; Part D, Section 7.1; and Part F, Section 16.11. The proposed consent was
evaluated against the aforementioned policies, and in the opinion of staff, the consent
supports the City’s growth directive towards infill and intensification, while still maintaining
compatibility with the surrounding neighbourhood.

The lot fabric of the established neighbourhood is comprised of varying lot shapes and
sizes. The subject property currently exceeds the maximum lot area permitted for a
detached dwelling. While most of the subject parcels in the neighbourhood exceed the
maximum lot area permitted in the Zoning By-law, the subject property is one of the
largest lots in the vicinity with an area of 1213.2m?. The proposed consent would create
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a new lot that would meet the Zoning By-law requirements for lot area and the remnant
parcel would become closer to the typical lot size in the area.

The proposed lot is considered to be an appropriate shape and size for the detached
dwelling proposed. Staff believe that, in keeping with Section 16.11 of the GCP, the
consent will allow for an appropriate amount of intensification in a substantially developed
area. Staff is of the opinion that the lots will be compatible with the surrounding area, that
the consent meets the intent of the Official Plan, and that there will be no negative impacts
on adjacent properties as a result of the proposed consent.

Application A-03/17

Variance 1 requests a reduction of the minimum required rear yard setback from the
dwelling from 7.5 metres to 6.59 metres. Staff consider the 0.91 metre reduction to be
minor in nature. The proposed reduction in the remnant parcel's rear yard will not
adversely impact the streetscape. There will be sufficient separation distance between
the residential uses and that adequate outdoor amenity space will be maintained. Staff is
supportive of the requested variance.

Variance 2 requests an increase of the maximum lot area per dwelling unit from 490m?
to 722m? (Part 1). The current property has a total lot area of 1212 m2. The proposed
consent results in a parcel size that is more in keeping with the intent of the Official Plan
and Zoning By-law. The increase in maximum lot area is considered minor in nature,
and desirable for the appropriate use of the land. Staff is supportive of the requested
variance.

A road widening of 2.44 metres is requested along the frontage of Buchanan Road. The
requested widening has an area of approximately 56m?. As a result, the area of the
remnant parcel will be closer to 666m?2. Staff recommend that the proposed variance be
approved as an increase in maximum lot area to 666m?2.

Conclusion

Staff is satisfied that the consent requested through application B-03/17SC is desirable
and compatible with the surrounding area and that there will not be any adverse impacts
on surrounding properties as a result of the application. Additionally, staff is of the
opinion that the variances requested through application A-03/17, as amended, are in
keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, minor in nature,
and appropriate and desirable for the use of the land. It is staff's recommendation that
the requested consent be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the
recommendation that the requested variances be approved, as amended.
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Prepared and Submitted by:

N ‘
'Y e 1/ "

tharlotte McEwan
Planner |

Approved by:

(Y 7{ A {c/

Judyiﬁfhach MCIP, RPP
Manager of Planning Services
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Munro, Elaine

From: Moyle, Jacqueline <jacqueline.moyle@bell.ca>

Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 3:32 PM

To: Munro, Elaine

Subject: 905-17-092 - B-03/17SC File No. 60.84.2088 - 389 Grantham Avenue
Dear Elaine,

Re file No: B-03/17SC File No. 60.84.2088

Details
1. Consent Application
0. 389 Grantham Avenue
r. Lot 53 and Part of Lot 54 Reg Plan 179 and Lot 1, Plan 402

Subsequent to review by our local Engineering Department of the above noted lands, it has been determined
that Bell Canada has no concerns or objections with the application.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact me.

Jacqueline Moyle

External Liaison
Bell Canada Right of Way

140 Bayfield St. FL 2
Barrie, ON, L4M 3B1
P: 705-722-2636
F: 705-722-2263

1-844-857-7942
jacqueline.moyle@bell.ca

Click here to report this email as spam.



Munro, Elaine

From: Doug Crown <Doug.Crown@cogeco.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2017 10:21 AM

To: Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Last 2 applications attached RE: City of St. Catharines Committee of Adjustment

Applications for January 25, 2017 Hearing (Part 1 of 3 emails)

Hi Elaine

Cogeco has an existing pedestal about 2 meters west of the hydro pole on the north side of Buchanan at Grantham. If
this pedestal needs to be relocated for the construction of the home or driveway . 100 % cost recovery to Cogeco for all
required work and permit drawings fees from the owner of the property before relocation will be completed.

Thanks

DOUG CROWN
Network Planning and Design 7170 McLeod Rd

Niagara Falls Ontario L2G 3H2 Canada
T 289-296-6266 | C 905-401-9967 Doug.Crown@cogeco.com

wW ann
(s gﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ 000

The information in this message, including in all attachments, is confidential or privileged. In the event you
have received this message in error and are not the intended recipient, you are hereby advised that any use,
copying or reproduction of this document is strictly forbidden. Please notify immediately the sender of this error
and destroy this message, including its attachments, as the case may be.

L'information apparaissant dans ce message électronique et dans les documents qui y sont joints est de nature confidentielle ou privilégice. Si ce message vous est parvenu par
erreur et que vous n'en étes pas le destinataire visé, vous étes par les présentes avis¢ que toute utilisation, copie ou distribution de ce message est strictement interdite. Vous étes
donc pri¢ d’en informer immédiatement expéditeur et de détruire ce message, ainsi que les documents qui y sont joints, le cas échéant,

Ce courriel provient de Doug.Crown@cogeco.com . Pour assurer la livraison de futurs envois, veuillez inclure la présente adresse courriel a
votre carnet d’adresses ou votre liste d’expéditeurs autorisés,
Si vous ne souhaitez plus recevoir de messages promotionnels de la part de Cogeco, veuillez transférer ce courriel &

desabonnement@cogeco.com. Merci!

Cogeco Céble Canada, 5 Place Ville-Marie, Bureau 1700, Montréal, Québec, H3B 0B3

This email is from Doug.Crown@cogeco.com . To ensure the delivery of future emails, please add the current email address to your address
book or safe senders list.

If you no longer wish to receive promotional emails from Cogeco, please forward this message to unsubscribe@cogeco.com. Thank you!
Privacy Policy and Anti-spam Commitment

- Contact us

Cogeco Cable Canada, 5 Place Ville-Marie, Suite 1700, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 0B3



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
ue: B. Thiessen, Charlotte McEwan, Doug Pateman, Judy Pihach
Planning and Building Services
From: Mark Lepp, Building Inspector Il
Planning and Building Services
Date: January 18, 2017
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment

Consents — January 25, 2017 hearing - File No.: 300-036

\
"\ B-0317SC — 389 Grantham Avenue
Comment:
- Be advised that a permit is required for the proposed single detached dwelling on
Part 2.
Condition:

- The existing pool crossing parts 1 and 2 is to be removed. A building permit for
the demolition of the pool-shall be obtained and completed to the satisfaction of
the Chief Building Official.

- The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharines
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall
construction meet the requirements of subsection 9.10.14 and 9.10.15 of the
2012 Ontario Building Code for the southwest face of the existing dwelling unit on
Part 1.

B-05/17SC — 45 Dorchester Boulevard

Comment: :
- Be advised that a permit is required for the proposed single detached dwelling on
Part 3.

Condition:
- No Comment



- B-06/17SC — 127 Moffat Street

Comment:
- No Comment

Condition:
- No Comment

B-07/17SC - 380 Glendale Avenue

Comment:
- Be advised that a permit is required for the proposed single detached dwelling on
Part 2.

Condition:

- The existing shed crossing parts 1 and 2 is to be removed. A building permit for
the demolition of the existing shed shall be obtained and completed to the
satisfaction of the Chief Building official if the shed area is greater than 10 square
metres.

B-08/17SC — 7 Capner Street

Comment:
- Be advised that a permit is required for the proposed duplex dwelling on Part 1.

Condition:

- The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharlnes
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall
construction meet the requirements of subsection 9.10.14 and 9.10.15 of the
2012 Ontario Building Code for the west face of the existing dwelling unit on
Part 2.

B-09/17SC — 44 Jacobson Avenue

Comment:
- No Comment

Condition:
- No Comment



B-10/17SC — 168A Martindale Road

Comment:
- Be advised that a permit is required for the proposed single detached dwelling on

Part 1 and the proposed semi-detached dwelling on Part 2.

Condition:
- No Comment

Wbt Ty

Mark Lepp, Building fnspector I

Cc: Files, 300-036

9:\pbs-building & developmenticommittee of adjustmentibidg memo 2017\04 bcoa memo-sev-Jan25, 2017.docx



To:

(Ces

From:

Date:
Subject:

Memorandum

Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk

Planning and Building Services

B. Thiessen, Charlotte McEwan, Hailey McWilliam, Judy Pihach
Planning and Building Services

Mark Lepp, Building Inspector Il

Planning and Building Services

January 18, 2017

Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment
Minor Variance — January 25, 2017 hearing- File No.: 300-010

COMMENTS

NO ADDRESS
\; A-03/17 |389 Grantham Ave. |No Comment

A-05/17 |168A Martindale Rd. |No Comment

A-06/17 | 127 Moffat Street No Comment

A-07/17 |380 Glendale Avenue | No Comment

A-08/17 |7 Hazel Street No Comment

A-09/17 |5A Capner Street No Comment

A-10/17 |44 Jacobson Ave.

Be advised that the reduced rear yard setback will
significantly impact the maximum area of glazed
openings permitted on the exterior wall facing the rear
yard.

A-11/17 |46 Jacobson Ave.

Be advised that the reduced rear yard setback will
significantly impact the maximum area of glazed
openings permitted on the exterior wall facing the rear
yard.

A-12/17 |7 Capner Street No Comment

A-13/17 |40 Dorchester Bivd. | No Comment

A-14/17 |7 Tulip Tree Common | No Comment

i . Pl -
Mark Légp, Building Irfgfiector Il
Cc: Files, 300-010 g:\pbs-building & developmenticommittee of adjustment\bldg memo 2017\03 bcoa memo-mv-Jan25,

2017.docx



Memorandum

To: Charlotte McEwan, Planning and Building Services
Hailey McWilliam, Planning and Building Services
FL0 Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
From: Kristen Sullivan, Parks, Recreation and Culture Services
Date: December 15, 2016
Subject: Notice of Hearing: Consent to Sever

Address: 389 Grantham Ave.
File No: 60.84.2088

Please be advised that we have reviewed the above-noted application and request
the following condition of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $443.00 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2017 Schedule of Rates and Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot (Part 2) be made to the
City of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall be
determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was given’. That
the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

If you would like to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to
contact me at extension 3145.

Kristen Sullivan
Project and Development Planner
Parks, Recreation and Culture Services



Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the January 11/17 CofA

Hearing

From: Sullivan, Kristen

Sent: Monday, December 19, 2016 12:54 PM

To: McEwan, Charlotte <cmcewan@stcatharines.ca>; McWilliam, Hailey <hmcwilliam@stcatharines.ca>

Cc: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the january 11/17 CofA Hearing

Charlotte and Hailey,

Please see the attached comments. PRCS has no comments on the following applications:

- 146 Westland (mv)
- 174 Lakeshore (mv)

- 389 Grantham (mv)
- 76 Devon (mv)

Kristen Sullivan

Project & Development Planner
Email: ksullivan@stcatharines.ca
Tel: 905.688.5601 x3145




REPORT TO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Re: CITY LAND DIVISION APPLICATION NUMBER B-03/17SC

December 16, 2016 ENGINEERING FILE 300-36

Hearing Date:
Applicant:

Location:

January 11, 2017
Gino Vendittelli

389 Grantham Avenue

MUNICIPAL SERVICES

Grantham Avenue Buchanan Road
Water: 150mm (6"} A.C. 150mm (6”) C.1.
Sanitary Sewer: 600mm (24") 250mm (10")
Storm Sewer: 825mm (327) None. Road-side ditching
Sidewalks: Yes No
Road Allowance Width: 26.2m:k (86") 15.24m+ (50)

GENERAL COMMENTS AND ENGINEERING CONDITIONS TO BE IMPOSED IF
CONSENT GRANTED:

Comment(s):

It is noted that the Applicant proposes to sever Part 2 creating a new lot
to be known as 35 Buchanan Road for the purpose of constructing a
single detached dwelling. A remnant parcel of land would be retained
(Part 1) for continued residential dwelling use.

Roads

Buchanan Road is designated a Local road as per the City’s Official Plan
with a desired right-of-way width of 20.0m (66'). lts current width along
the Applicant frontage is deficient at 15.24m (50°), therefore the City shall
pursue a 2.44m (8') widening along Buchanan Road via this application.

Grantham Avenue along this section is designated as an Arterial road as
per the City's Official Plan, with a desired right-of-way width of 26.2m.
Remaining consistent with widenings acquired to the north, the City will
pursue a 0.91m (3') widening along Grantham Avenue via this
application.

Engineering Services

Increased drainage challenges occur in these types of in-fill lot
developments, where existing lots within established plans of subdivision
sometimes do not have suitable drainage outlets in place. Individual lot
drainage plans are a requirement for review and approval at the building
permit stage and shall be submitted at that time to ensure that the
drainage scheme of the future ot conveys drainage flows to a suitable
outlet and does not adversely affect abutting properties, nor the City
boulevard.

Sump pump flows are typically discharged to grade, when no
opportunities to connect to a storm sewer in the road allowance exist,
Since a storm sewer does not exist on Buchanan Road, sump pump
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B-03/175C

Condition(s):

Prepared By:

389 Grantham Avenue December 16, 2016

flows shall be discharged to grade away from abutting properties and to
the front of the dwelling.

The Owner shall be responsible to pay the City the fee to locate and trace
the existing water and sewer laterals from the existing home to ensure it
does not cross any future potential lot lines.

The proposed lot has a 100mm (4") sanitary lateral previously provided to
the property line from Buchanan Road, completed at the time of
subdivision development. The Owner shall be responsible to pay the City
the fee to inspect the existing sanitary lateral, to ensure it can be reused
for the future dwelling unit. The Owner shall be made aware that the
lateral is required to be exposed at the property line in order for City
crews to properly inspect its condition for reuse.

Prior to the severance finalization the Owner shall;

» |dentify a 0.91m (3’) road widening along the Grantham Avenue
frontage of Part 1, to be dedicated to the City, gratuitously, free
and clear of any encumbrances, as Public Highway;

o ldentify a 2.44m (8) road widening along the Buchanan Road
frontage of Parts 1 & 2, to be dedicated to the City, gratuitously,
free and clear of any encumbrances, as Public Highway

(’f ¢ T

v
AT

Brad Johnston, C.E.T.
Development Engineering Technologist
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Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning & Building Services

Cc: Charlotte McEwan, Planner 1

From: Brad Johnston, C.E.T., Development Engineering Technologist
Planning and Building Services

Date: January 5, 2017
Hearing Date: January 25, 2017

Subject: Engineering Comments to the Committee of Adjustment

File No's: W A-03/17SC — 389 Grantham Avenue
A-05/175C — 168A Martindale Road
A-06/175C — 127 Moffatt Street
A-07/17SC - 380 Glendale Avenue
A-08/17SC — 7 Hazel Street
A-09/17SC — 5A Capner Street
A-10/17SC - 44 Jacobson Avenue
A-11/17SC - 46 Jacobson Avenue
A-12/17SC — 7 Capner Street
A-13/17SC — 40 Dorchester Road
A-14/17SC - 168A Martindale Road

Development Engineering Services have reviewed the above noted applications for
Minor Variance requests. We have no comments or objections to the approval of the
above variance applications, although it must be noted that 168A Martindale Road is an
existing lot of record abutting plans of condominium and may not form part of the
condominium parcels. It may not possess frontage along a public road.

Regards,

T

(A-z..-' i~

=5

Brad Johnston, C.E.T.

Development Engineering Technologist

"
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Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro
Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Cc:
From: Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
Date: January 18, 2017
Subject: Committee of Adjustment

Public Hearings — January 25, 2017
File No. 305-17-01

Upon review of the applications, we offer the foilowing comments:
A-019/17 — 5A Capner Street

Consideration should be given to widening the driveways to 3.0 metres. While 2.6
metres is the minimum parking stall size, it's more appropriate for a parking lot setting
where it's surrounded by other parking stalls. As standalone parking, it can be quite
narrow.

A-05/17 — 168A Martindale Road
A-014/17 — 7 Tulip Tree Common

The applicant should make sure that the reduced set back doesn't impede sightlines.
Once a driver has cleared the inside of the garage in order to see any pedestrians on a
sidewalk or vehicles on the road, the vehicle may have already crossed a sidewalk or
entered the road.

We have no concerns or requirements with the remaining applications. If you would like
to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at extension
1663.

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
SB/



168A Martindale
Road

Departmental &
Agency Comments



Munro, Elaine

From: Taya Devlin <tdevlin@npca.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 10:14 AM

To: Munro, Elaine

Cc: Mancuso, Connie (connie.mancuso@niagararegion.ca); Motchka, Adam; 'Rohe, Craig’
Subject: 168A Martindale Road, St. Catharines (B10, A0S, A14/17)

Attachments: 168A Martindale Road Map.pdf

Good Morning Elaine,

NPCA staff have reviewed Application B-10/17SC, A05/17 and A14/17 which have been made for 168A
Martindale Road, St. Catharines.

There are no NPCA regulated features currently identified on the subject property.

In addition to commenting on proposals with respect to the Conservation Authority’s regulations noted above,
this agency has entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Region of Niagara. In accordance
with this MOU, the Conservation Authority has a responsibility to review and provide comments on planning
applications as they relate to the Natural Environment on the Region’s behalf. As such, the following comments
pertain to the Natural Resources and Environmental Areas within the Regional Official Plan.

The Region of Niagara's Core Natural Heritage Map has identified the adjacent valley slope as an Environmental
Conservation Area (ECA) due to the presence of a valley shoreline and significant woodland. In accordance with
Regional Policies, development and site alterations may be permitted within an ECA, or on lands adjacent to
(within 50 metres) an ECA if it has been demonstrated that there will be no significant negative impact on the
Core Natural Heritage System component or adjacent lands. The subject lands are separated from the identified
ECA features by existing development and roads, and as such, NPCA staff are satisfied there will be no
significant negative impact to the features as a result of the subject applications.

Based on the above, the NPCA offers no objections to the subject applications.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Thank you,

Taya Devlin

Watershed Planner

Niagara Peninsula Conservation Authority
250 Thorold Road West, 3rd Floor
Welland, Ontario L3C 3wW2

Phone: 905 788 3135 (ext. 262)

Fax: 905 788 1121

Email: tdevlin@npca.ca

The information contained in this communication, including any attachment(s), may be CONFIDENTIAL, is
intended only for the use of the recipient(s) named above, and may be legally PRIVILEGED. If the reader of
this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution,
disclosure or copying of this communication, or any of its contents, is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify the sender and permanently delete the original and any copy
from your computer system. Thank-you. Niagara Peninsula Conservation Authority.

Click here to report this email as spam.

1
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Looking peyond-

January 12, 2017

City of St. Catharines
City Hall

50 Church St

P.O. Box 3012

St. Catharine's Ontario
L2R 7C2

Attention: Elaine Munro

File# 60.84.2093, 60.81.5174 & 60.81.5183

Re:_168A Martindale Ave & 7 Tulip Tree Common

In response to your correspondence(s) dated January 10, 2017, please be advised that our
Engineering Design Department have reviewed the information concerning the above noted Consent
Application and our comments are as follows:

For Residential/lCommercial electrical service requirements, the Developer needs to contact our
Customer Connections Department @ 905-317-4746 or visit our web site @
www.horizonutilities.com.

Relocation, modification, or removal of any existing hydro facilities shall be at the owner's
expense. Please contact Horizon Utilities to facilitate this.

We would also like to stipulate the following:

Do not excavate within two metres of hydro poles and anchors.

Excavation within one metre of underground hydro plant is not permitted unless approval is granted
by a Horizon Ultilities representative and is present to provide direct supervision. Cost associated with
this task shall be at the owner's expense.

Horizon Utilities must be contacted if the removal, isolation or relecation of existing plant is required,
all cost associated with this work will be at the owners expense.

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, arrange for underground hydro cable locate(s) before beginning
construction by contacting Ontario One Call @ 1-800-400-2255.

Clearances from Overhead and Underground existing electrical distribution system must be
maintained in according to:

Ontario Building Code (1997) Section 3.1 (3.1.18.1)

Electrical Safety Code Rule 75-312

Occupational Health and Safety Act (OH&SA) - Construction Projects (Electrical Hazards)
CAN/CSA-C22.3 No. 1-10, Overhead System

Horizon Utilities Corporation
55 John Street North, Hamilton, ON — Tel: 1-866-458-1236

www. horizonutifites.com Mail to: PO Box 2249 STN LCD 1, Hamifton, ON L8N 3E4



Horizon Utilities Corporation
January 12, 2017
Page 2

e (22.3 No. 7- 10 Underground Systems

We trust that you will find this information satisfactory and that the information contained within will be
provided to the owner of this project. Should you have any questions regarding this response, please
contact Scott Beaudrie at 905-521-4907 in our Engineering Design Department.

Sincerely,

7

Scott Beaudrie
Supervisor, Engineering Design



Munro, Elaine

From: Moyle, Jacqueline <jacqueline.moyle@bell.ca>

Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 3:24 PM

To: Munro, Elaine

Subject: 905-17-086 - B-10/17SC File No. 60.84.2093 - 168A Martindale Road
Dear Elaine,

Re file No: B-10/17SC File No. 60.84.2093

Details
Consent Application
0. 168A Martindale Road
o, Part of Lot 4m Plan 30M-167

Subsequent to review by our local Engineering Department of the above noted lands, it has been determined
that Bell Canada has no concerns or objections with the application.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact me.

Jacqueline Moyle

External Liaison
Bell Canada Right of Way

Bell

140 Bayfield St. FL 2
Barrie, ON, L4M 3B1

P: 705-722-2636

F: 705-722-2263
1-844-857-7942
jacqueline.moyle@bell.ca

Click here to report this email as spam.



Munro, Elaine

From: Doug Crown <Doug.Crown@cogeco.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2017 10:27 AM

To: Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: City of St. Catharines Committee of Adjustment Applications for January 25, 2017

Hearing (Part 2 of 3 emails)

Hi Again

Cogeco has no issue or concerns for the adjustment application for
Email 1

Email 2

Email 3

Have a great day

DOUG CROWN
Network Planning and Design 7170 McLeod Rd

Niagara Falls Ontario L2G 3H2 Canada
T 289-296-6266 | C 905-401-9967 Doug.Crown@cogeco.com

™ aannn |
(© E&E&ﬁg 060

The information in this message, including in all attachments, is confidential or privileged. In the event you
have received this message in error and are not the intended recipient, you are hereby advised that any use,
copying or reproduction of this document is strictly forbidden. Please notify immediately the sender of this error
and destroy this message, including its attachments, as the case may be.

L'information apparaissant dans ce message électronique et dans les documents qui y sont joints est de nature confidenticlle ou privilégiée. Si ce message vous est parvenu par
erreur et que vous n'en étes pas le destinataire visé, vous étes par les présentes avisé que toute utilisation, copie ou distribution de ce message est strictement interdite. Vous étes
donc pri¢ d’en informer immédiatement I’expéditeur et de détruire ce message, ainsi que les documents qui y sont joints, le cas échéant.

Ce courriel provient de Doug.Crown@cogeco.com . Pour assurer la livraison de futurs envois, veuillez inclure la présente adresse courriel a
votre carnet d'adresses ou votre liste d'expéditeurs autorisés.

Si vous ne souhaitez plus recevoir de messages promotionnels de la part de Cogeco, veuillez transférer ce courriel &
desabonnement@cogeco.com. Merci!

Politique en matiere de protection des renseianements personnels de Cogeco et Engagement en matiére d’anti-spam - Contactez-nous
Cogeco Cable Canada, 5 Place Ville-Marie, Bureau 1700, Montréal, Québec, H3B 0B3

This email is from Doug.Crown@cogeco.com . To ensure the delivery of future emails, please add the current email address to your address
book or safe senders list. d

If you no longer wish to receive promotional emails from Cogeco, please forward this message to unsubscribe@cogeco.com. Thank you!
Privacy Policy and Anti-spam Commitment

- Contact us

Cogeco Cable Canada, 5 Place Ville-Marie, Suite 1700, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 083

1
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\\/ B-10/17SC - 168A Martindale Road

Comment:
- Be advised that a permit is required for the proposed single detached dwelling on

Part 1 and the proposed semi-detached dwelling on Part 2.

Condition:
- No Comment

Wty

Mark Lepp, Building faspector I

Cc: Files, 300-036

g:\pbs-building & development\committée of adjustment\bldg memo 2017\04 bcoa memo-sev-Jan25, 2017.docx



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: B. Thiessen, Charlotte McEwan, Doug Pateman, Judy Pihach
Planning and Building Services
From: Mark Lepp, Building Inspector li
Planning and Building Services
Date: January 18, 2017
‘Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment

Consents — January 25, 2017 hearing - File No.: 300-036

B-03/17SC — 389 Grantham Avenue

Comment: » _
- Be advised that a permit is required for the proposed single detached dwelling on
Part 2.

Condition: ,

- The existing pool crossing parts 1 and 2 is to be removed. A building permit for
the demolition of the poolshall be obtained and completed to the satisfaction of
the Chief Building Official.

- The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Bwldmg Official for the City of St. Catharines
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall

- construction meet the requirements of subsection 9.10.14 and 9.10.15 of the
2012 Ontario Building Code for the southwest face of the existing dwelling unit on
Part 1.

B-05/17SC — 45 Dorchester Boulevard

Comment:
- Be advised that a permit is reqwred for the proposed single detached dwelling on

Part 3.

Condition:
- No Comment



B-06/17SC — 127 Moffat Street

Comment:
- No Comment

Condition:
- No Comment

B-07/17SC - 380 Glendale Avenue

Comment:
- Be advised that a permit is required for the proposed single detached dwelling on

Part 2.

Condition:

- The existing shed crossing parts 1 and 2 is to be removed. A building permit for
the demolition of the existing shed shall be obtained and completed to the
satisfaction of the Chief Building official if the shed area is greater than 10 square
metres.

B-08/17SC — 7 Capner Street

Comment: _
- Be advised that a permit is required for the proposed duplex dwelling on Part 1.

Condition:

- The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharlnes
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall
construction meet the requirements of subsection 9.10.14 and 9.10.15 of the
2012 Ontario Building Code for the west face of the ex1st|ng dwelling unit on
Part 2.

B-09/17SC — 44 Jacobson Avenue

Comment:
- No Comment

Condition:
- -  No Comment



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: B. Thiessen, Charlotte McEwan, Hailey McWilliam, Judy Pihach
Planning and Building Services
From: Mark Lepp, Building Inspector I
Planning and Building Services
Date: January 18, 2017
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment

Minor Variance — January 25, 2017 hearing- File No.: 300-010

NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS

A-03/17 |389 Grantham Ave. |No Comment

A-05/17 |168A Martindale Rd. |No Comment

A-06/17 |127 Moffat Street No Comment

A-07/17 | 380 Glendale Avenue |No Comment

A-08/17 |7 Hazel Street No Comment

A-09/17 |5A Capner Street No Comment
Be ngised that the reduceq rear yard setback will

MO (a4 dacobson v, [SSTGRNNY mpac the maximu area o glazed
)é_aer:'d.vised t_hat the reduceq rear yard setback will

A-TH17. {48 Jacobson Ave. |00 o the exterior wal i e roar
yard.

A-12/17 |7 Capner Street No Comment

A-13/17 |40 Dorchester Blvd. |No Comment

A-14117 |7 Tulip Tree Common | No Comment

il

" . Py I
Mark Legp, Building Irfgfiector Il
Cc: Files, 300-010 g:\pbs-building & developmenticommittee of adjustmentibldg memo 2017\03 bcoa memo-mv-Jan25,

2017.docx



Munro, Elaine

To: Sullivan, Kristen
Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the January 25/17 CofA
Hearing

From: Sullivan, Kristen

Sent: Wednesday, fanuary 11, 2017 2:39 PM

To: McEwan, Charlotte <cmcewan@stcatharines.ca>; Pateman, Douglas <dpateman@stcatharines.ca>
Cc: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the January 25/17 CofA Hearing

Charlotte and Doug,

Please see the attached comments. PRCS has no objections or comments on the following
applications:

- 168A Martindale (Id and mv)
- 40 Dorchester (mv)

- 127 Moffatt (Id and mv)

- 380 Glendale (mv)

- 7 Hazel (mv)

- 5A Capner (mv)

- 7 Capner (mv)

- 44 Jacobson (mv)

- 46 Jacobson (mv)

Kristen Sullivan

Project & Development Planner
Email: ksullivan@stcatharines.ca
Tel: 905.688.5601 x3145




REPORT TO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Re: CITY LAND DIVISION APPLICATION NUMBER B-10-17SC

January 9, 2017
Hearing Date:
Applicant:

Location:

ENGINEERING FILE 300-36

January 25, 2017
Lynn Valley Properties Limited

168A Martindale Road

ENGINEERING SERVICES

Tulip Tree Common Black Walnut Common
(NNSCP No. 189) (NNSCP No. 165)

Water: 150mm (6”) 150mm (6”)

Sanitary Sewer: 200mm (8) 200mm (87)

Storm Sewer: 300mm (127) 300mm (127)

Sidewalks: Yes (Curb faced along both frontages in favour of NNSCP
No. 189)

Road Allowance Width: 10.0m (33")

GENERAL COMMENTS AND ENGINEERING CONDITIONS TO BE IMPOSED IF

CONSENT GRANTED:

Comment(s): It is noted that the Applicant proposes to sever the lot creating Parts 1 &

Condition(s):

Prepared By:

2 for a future single detached dwelling (Part 1) and a semi-detached
dwelling (Part 2) within the existing residential condominium
development.

Engineering Services

The subject parcel is currently noted as an existing lot of record, as Pt Lot
3, 30M-167 known as Parts 30 & 31 Plan 30R-11396. The ot is currently
serviced by two 20mm (3/4") water laterals from Tulip Tree Common and
both a 200mm (8”) storm and a 150mm (6”) sanitary lateral from Black
Walnut Common. The sanitary lateral is further branched into three
100mm (4”) laterals at the property line.

Prior to severance finalization the Owner shall;

o provide to the City verification that the lots can be adequately
serviced and that current rights exist over the private services to
the subject lots from the abutting Condominium lands; and

e Establish additional rights to the subject lots over the private
services from the abutting Condominium lands to adequately
service the lots with storm, sanitary and water laterals

Brad Johnston, C.E.T.
Development Engineering Technologist

G PRS- Building & [

Develoy I8 Jence Cofa Neverance 2017 Martindale Road, 168A - B-j0-175¢ Dev Eng Comn



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning & Building Services

Ce: Charlotte McEwan, Planner 1

From: Brad Johnston, C.E.T., Development Engineering Technologist
Planning and Building Services

Date: January 5, 2017
Hearing Date: January 25, 2017

Subject: Engineerinag Comments to the Committee of Adjustment

File No's A-03/17SC - 389 Grantham Avenue
A-05/17SC — 168A Martindale Road
A-06/17SC — 127 Moffatt Street
A-07/17SC - 380 Glendale Avenue
A-08/17SC — 7 Hazel Street
A-09/17SC — 5A Capner Street
A-10/17SC - 44 Jacobson Avenue
A-11/17SC — 46 Jacobson Avenue
A-12/17SC -7 Capner Street .
A-13/17SC - 40 Dorchester Road
A-14/17SC — 168A Martindale Road

Development Engineering Services have reviewed the above noted applications for
Minor Variance requests. We have no comments or objections to the approval of the
above variance applications, although it must be noted that 168A Martindale Road is an
existing lot of record abutting plans of condominium and may not form part of the
condominium parcels. It may not possess frontage along a public road.

Regards,
G =
5

Brad Johnston, C.E.T.
Development Engineering Technologist

G:APBS-Building & Development\Development Correspondence\CofA\Minor Variances\201 7January 25, 201 7\A.03, 05-14-2017 - B.Johnston Devmemo C of A January 25.2017.docx



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro
Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Cc:
From: Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
Date: January 18, 2017
Subject: Committee of Adjustment

Public Hearings — January 25, 2017
File No. 305-17-01

Upon review of the applications, we offer the foilowing comments:
A-019/17 — 5A Capner Street

Consideration should be given to widening the driveways to 3.0 metres. While 2.6
metres is the minimum parking stall size, it's more appropriate for a parking lot setting
where it's surrounded by other parking stalls. As standalone parking, it can be quite
narrow.

A-05/17 — 168A Martindale Road
A-014/17 — 7 Tulip Tree Common

The applicant should make sure that the reduced set back doesn’t impede sightlines.
Once a driver has cleared the inside of the garage in order to see any pedestrians on a
sidewalk or vehicles on the road, the vehicle may have already crossed a sidewalk or
entered the road.

We have no concerns or requirements with the remaining applications. If you would like
to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at extension
1663.

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
SB/



45 Dorchester
Boulevard

Departmental &
Agency Comments



Munro, Elaine

From: Taya Devlin <tdevlin@npca.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 10:20 AM

To: Munro, Elaine

Cc: Mancuso, Connie (connie.mancuso@niagararegion.ca); Motchka, Adam; 'Rohe, Craig'
Subject: 45 Dorchester Boulevard, St. Catharines (A13 & B05/17)

Attachments: 45 Dorchester Boulevard Map.pdf

Good Morning Elaine,

NPCA staff have reviewed Applications A-13/17 and B-05/17 for 45 Dorchester Boulevard, St. Catharines and
offer the following comments.

There are no NPCA regulated features currently identified on the property.

In addition to the above NPCA policies, the NPCA comments on the Region of Niagara’s Environmental
Policies on their behalf for any proposal requiring approvals under the Planning Act. The following is offered in
that context.

Regional Core Natural Heritage mapping identifies an Environmental Conservation Area (ECA) Significant
Woodland adjacent to the subject property. Based on review of more recent aerial photos, NPCA staff are
satisfied that there is no longer an ECA Significant Woodland in this location. As such, the NPCA is satisfied
there will be no negative impact to core natural heritage features as a result of the subject applications.

Based on the above, the NPCA offers no objection to the subject applications.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Thank you,

Taya Devlin

Watershed Planner

Niagara Peninsula Conservation Authority
250 Thorold Road West, 3rd Floor
Welland, Ontario L3C 3W2

Phone: 905 788 3135 (ext. 262)

Fax: 905 788 1121

Email: tdevlin@npca.ca

The information contained in this communication, including any attachment(s), may be CONFIDENTIAL, is
intended only for the use of the recipient(s) named above, and may be legally PRIVILEGED. If the reader of
this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution,
disclosure or copying of this communication, or any of its contents, is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify the sender and permanently delete the original and any copy
from your computer system. Thank-you. Niagara Peninsula Conservation Authority.
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Munro, Elaine

From: Moyle, Jacqueline <jacqueline.moyle@bell.ca>

Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 3:26 PM

To: Munro, Elaine

Subject: 905-17-087 - B-05/17SC File No. 60.84.2090 - 45 Dorchester Blvd
Dear Elaine,

Re file No: B-05/17SC File No. 60.84.2090

Details
. Consent Application
1. 45 Dorchester Blvd
0. Part of Lot 180, Plan 5

Subsequent to review by our local Engineering Department of the above noted lands, it has been determined
that Bell Canada has no concerns or objections with the application.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact me.

Jacqueline Movyle

External Liaison
Bell Canada Right of Way

140 Bayfield St. FL 2
Barrie, ON, L4M 3B1
P: 705-722-2636
F: 705-722-2263

1-844-857-7942
jacqueline.moyle@bell.ca

Click here to report this email as spam.



Munro, Elaine

From: Doug Crown <Doug.Crown@cogeco.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2017 10:27 AM

To: Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: City of St. Catharines Committee of Adjustment Applications for January 25, 2017

Hearing (Part 2 of 3 emails)

Hi Again

Cogeco has no issue or concerns for the adjustment application for
Email 1

Email 2

Email 3

Have a great day

DOUG CROWN
Network Planning and Design 7170 Mcteod Rd

Niagara Falls Ontario L2G 3H2 Canada
T 289-296-6266 | C 905-401-9967 Doug.Crown@cogeco.com

3 goseo 000

The information in this message, including in all attachments, is confidential or privileged. In the event you
have received this message in error and are not the intended recipient, you are hereby advised that any use,
copying or reproduction of this document is strictly forbidden. Please notify immediately the sender of this error
and destroy this message, including its attachments, as the case may be.

L'information apparaissant dans ce message électronique et dans les documents qui y sont joints est de nature confidentielle ou privilégiée. Si ce message vous est parvenu par
erreur et que vous n'en étes pas le destinataire visé, vous étes par les présentes avisé que toute utilisation, copie ou distribution de ce message est strictement interdite. Vous étes
donc pri¢ d’en informer immédiatement P'expéditeur et de détruire ce message, ainsi que les documents qui y sont joints, le cas échéant.

Ce courriel provient de Doug.Crown@cogeco.com . Pour assurer la livraison de futurs envois, veuiliez inclure la présente adresse courriel a
votre carnet d’'adresses ou votre liste d’‘expéditeurs autorisés.
Si vous ne souhaitez plus recevoir de messages promotionnels de la part de Cogeco, veuillez transférer ce courriel a

desabonnement@cogeco.com. Merci!
Cogeco Cable Canada, 5 Place Ville-Marie, Bureau 1700, Montréal,_ Québec, H3B 0B3

This email is from Doug.Crown@cogeco.com . To ensure the delivery of future emails, please add the current email address to your address
book or safe senders list. 1

If you no fonger wish to receive promotional emails from Cogeco, please forward this message to unsubscribe@cogeco.com. Thank you!
Privacy Policy and Anti-spam Commitment

- Contact us

Cogeco Cable Canada, 5 Place Ville-Marie, Suite 1700, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 0B3
1




Looking bOyond"'

January 12, 2017

City of St. Catharines
City Hall

50 Church St

P.O. Box 3012

St. Catharine’s Ontario
L2R 7C2

Attention; Elaine Munro

File# 60.84.2090 & 60.81.5182

Re: 40 & 45 Dorchester Blvd

In response to your correspondence(s) dated January 10, 2017, please be advised that our
Engineering Design Department have reviewed the information concerning the above noted Consent
Application and our comments are as follows:

e For Residential/Commercial electrical service requirements, the Developer needs to contact our
Customer Connections Department @ 905-317-4746 or visit our web site @
www.horizonultilities.com.

We would also like to stipulate the following:

e Do not excavate within two metres of hydro poles and anchors.

e Excavation within one metre of underground hydro plant is not permitted unless approval is granted
by a Horizon Utilities representative and is present to provide direct supervision. Cost associated with
this task shall be at the owner’s expense.

e Horizon Utilities must be contacted if the removal, isolation or relocation of existing plant is required,
all cost associated with this work will be at the owners expense.

e CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, arrange for underground hydro cable locate(s) before beginning
construction by contacting Ontario One Call @ 1-800-400-2255,

» Clearances from Overhead and Underground existing electrical distribution system must be
maintained in according to:

Ontario Building Code (1997) Section 3.1 (3.1.18.1)

Electrical Safety Code Rule 75-312

Occupational Heaith and Safety Act (OH&SA) - Construction Projects  (Electrical Hazards)
CAN/CSA-C22.3 No. 1-10, Overhead System

C22.3 No. 7- 10 Underground Systems

Horizon Utilities Corporation
55 John Street North, Hamilton, ON — Tel: 1-866-458-1236
www.horizonutilites.com Mail to: PO Box 2249 STN LCD 1, Hamilton, ON L8N 3E4



Horizon Utilities Corporation
January 12, 2017
Page 2

We trust that you will find this information satisfactory and that the information contained within will be
provided to the owner of this project. Should you have any questions regarding this response, please
contact Scott Beaudrie at 905-521-4907 in our Engineering Design Department.

Sincerely,

A L,%/, e

Scott Beaudrie
Supervisor, Engineering Design
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